NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 24430
TH RD DI VI SION Docket Nunber sG-2Lh30

Robert silagi, Referee

EBr ot herhood of Railroad Signal nen
PARTIES TO DISPUTE :

(Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany (Western Lines)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM_ "d aimof the General Cormittee of the Brotherhood of
Railroad Signalmen on the Southern Pacific Transportation
Conmpany (Western Lines):

On behal f of Signal Maintainer R G Poulson for all pay and benefits
he was caused to mss while being held out of service Decenber 19 to 31, 1980,
account alleged nedical problens." (Carrier file: 011-221(PF))

CPI NI ON OF BOARD: CGaimant's regularly assigned work hours were from7 AM to
3:30P.M He was absent from his schedul ed duties on
Decenmber 16 and 17, 1980, He did, however, accept a call for on-tine service on
Decenber 18th at 1:25 A M  He did not report for hi:; regular assignment on
Decenber 18. The follow ng norning, Friday, Decenber 15, laimant did conme to
work. H's supervisor, observing that claimnt seened to be in very poor physical
condition and could not stand without support, renoved himefrem Service pending an
eval uation of his physical condition.® Claimant was told to report for work on
Monday norning, Decenber 22nd at which tine he would be examned by a Carrier
doctor. On that day Caimant picked up a formto be conpleted by his personal
physi ci an and reviewed by Carrier's Chief Mediecal Officer. The conpleted form
shows that claimant had been seen by his own physician on Decenber 2Cth, that
claimant suffered fromulcers but could return to work with "no restrictions".
The form was signed by claimant's physician on Decenber 22nd. Said form was
reviewed by the Chief Medical Oficer on the afternoon of December 30th. After
reviewing the information, the Chief Medical Oficer released Claimant to full duty
on Decemper 30 and C aimant reported for work the fol |l owing day.

The Enployes allege that Caimnt was disciplined by being withheld from
service in violation of Rule 59, Investigation:;. The Enployes also claima viola-
tion of Rule 74 which states that a physical examnation, if required, shall be
conducted during regular working hours wichout deduction in pay. Finally the
Enpl oyes rely upon Rule 72 which states that an employe whe | 0Ses earnings because
of violation or nisapplication of the Agreenent shall be made whole. The Enpl oyes
demand payment for six days (including 2 holidays) and 13 hours of overtine.

The evidence fails to support any charge of violation of Rule 59.
Caimant was withheld from sexvice only because of his obvious physical weakness.
It is well settled by this Bcard that a carrier may wthhold an employe from
servi ce pending nedi cal examinatiam if it has reasonabl e grounds to question his
physical fitness (Award 12881 - Dorsey).

Wth regard to a claimed violation of Rule 74, the record is not clear
why a Carrier physician did not examne Cainant on Decenber 22nd. In any event )(._ |
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Caimnt was paid for that day. But he was held out of service from Decenber 23rd
to 30th. This includes four working days, two holidaysand nine hours overtine
worked by the relief maintainer during Caimnt's absence.

The question to be decided is whether the Carrier acted with reasonabl e
diligence in returning Gaimant to work. |n the absence of any reasonabl e
explanation why a form submtted on Decenber 22nd was not reviewed until December
20th, the question nust be answered in the negative. Accordingly the Board hol ds
that Carrier shall conpensate Claimant for four (4) days at the pro rata rate,
two (2) days at the holiday pro rata rate and nine (g) hours time and one-half.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and

all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Enployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was viol ated.

A WARD

Cl aim sustained in accordance with the Opinion.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BCARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustment Board

""/___’—5 : /’_—_:j / ,
3y il g, s -/;f{; il S

/ Rosemarie Brasch - Adm ni strative Assi st ant

/
Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 15th day of June 1983,




